the Tribunal is empowered to make an order that a party to proceedings pay 

money to another party whether by way of debt, damages or restitution. 

46 For the reasons outlined herein I order the respondent to pay to the applicants 

by way of damages for breach of contract and breach of statutory warranty the 

sum of two hundred and ten thousand seven hundred and eighty three dollars 

and one cent ($210,783.01) within twenty-eight (28) days. 

47 Whilst s48MA provides that in determining a building claim involving an 

allegation of defective residential building work a Tribunal is to have regard to 

the principle that rectification of the defective work by the responsible party is